
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 1 June 2020 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the 

public are excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.TV  

 

Informal pre-meeting (09:00-09:30) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

09:30   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

09:30 - 9:35 (Page 1)  

CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)547 - The Community Health Councils (Constitution, Membership and 

Procedures) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 

   

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

09:35 - 09:40   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

3.1 SL(5)549 - The Bathing Water (Amendment) (Wales) (Coronavirus) Regulations 

2020  

 (Pages 2 - 12) 

CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 2 - Report 

CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 3 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 5 – Letter from the Minister for Finance and Trefnydd 

to the Llywydd, 14 May 2020 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

09:40 - 09:45   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

4.1 SL(5)531 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2020  

 (Pages 13 - 16) 

CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 6 – Report 

CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 7 – Welsh Government response 

Made Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

4.2 SL(5)540 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus  Restrictions) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 17 - 22) 

CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 8 – Report 

CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 9 – Welsh Government response 

5 Written statements under Standing Order 30C 

09:45 - 09:50   

5.1 WS-30C(5)160 - The Regulation (EC) No 1370/2007 (Public Service 

Obligations In Transport) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020  

 (Pages 23 - 27) 

CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 10 – Written statement 

CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 11 - Commentary 



 

 

6 Paper(s) to note 

09:50 - 09:55   

6.1 Letter from the Counsel General: Joint Ministerial Committee (EU 

Negotiations)  

 (Pages 28 - 31) 

CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 12 – Letter from the Counsel General, 21 May 2020 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

09:55   

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Environment Bill - 

consideration of correspondence 

09:55 - 10:05 (Pages 32 - 52)  

CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 13 – Letter from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs, 14 May 2020 

 

Legislative Consent Memorandum 

9 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Fire Safety Bill 

10:05-10:15 (Pages 53 - 66)  

CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 14 – Legislative Consent Memorandum 

CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 15 – Legal Advice Note 

CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 16 – Research briefing 

10 SICM(5)28 - The Direct Payments to Farmers (Legislative 

Continuity) Act 2020 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 

2020 - consideration of draft report 

10:15-10:20 (Pages 67 - 69)  

CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 17 – Draft report 

11 Making Justice work in Wales - briefing from the Committee's 

expert adviser 

10:20-11:05 (Pages 70 - 158)  

https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/lcm-ld13055/lcm-ld13055%20-e.pdf


 

 

CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 18 – Report from the Committee’s expert adviser 

12 Making Justice work in Wales - update briefing 

11:05-11:10 (Pages 159 - 165)  

CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 19 – Research briefing 

Date of the next meeting - 8 June 2020  

 



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

01 June 2020 

SL(5)547 – The Community Health Councils (Constitution, Membership 

and Procedures) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 

Procedure: Negative 

These Regulations amend the Community Health Councils (Constitution, Membership and Procedures) 

(Wales) Regulations 2010 (as amended by the Community Health Councils (Constitution, Membership 

and Procedures)(Wales) Regulations 2015) (“the Community Health Councils Regulations”).   

As well as setting out Constitution and Procedural requirements for Community Health Councils, the 

Community Health Councils Regulations set the maximum terms of service for: 

• members of Community Health Councils that are appointed by the Welsh Ministers, voluntary 

organisations and local authorities; 

• co-opted (non-voting) members of Community Health Councils, that are appointed by the Community 

Health Councils themselves; and 

• the maximum period a CHC member may serve as a chair or vice chair of a CHC or as a chair or vice 

chair of a CHC local committee. 

These regulations are being made in response to the suspension of the public appointments process in 

Wales due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Given the uncertainty about the duration of the COVID-19 

pandemic and the forthcoming abolition of Community Health Councils and the Establishment of the 

Citizen Voice Body, after the Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement)(Wales) Bill receives Royal 

Assent, these Regulations make provision to make the membership arrangements fit for purpose during 

the transitional period.  

Parent Act: National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006  

Date Made: 06 May 2020 

Date Laid: 07 May 2020 

Coming into force date: 30 May 2020 

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

SL(5)549 – The Bathing Water (Amendment) (Wales) 

(Coronavirus) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend regulation 4 of the Bathing Water Regulations 2013 (“the 20
[...]
                                        
(1) S.I. 2013/1675, amended prospectively on IP completion day 

by S.I. 2019/558.   

Certified copy from legislation.gov.uk Publishing

Pack Page 6



 

 1 

Explanatory Memorandum to the Bathing Water (Amendment) (Wales) 
(Coronavirus) Regulations 2020 
 
This Explanatory Memorandum has been prepared by the Department for 
Economy, Skills and Natural Resources and is laid before the Senedd Cymru in 
conjunction with the above subordinate legislation and in accordance with 
Standing Order 27.1 
 
Minister/Deputy Minister’s Declaration 
 
In my view, this Explanatory Memorandum gives a fair and reasonable view of 
the expected impact of the Bathing Water (Amendment) (Wales) (Coronavirus) 
Regulations 2020. I am satisfied that the benefits justify the likely costs. 
 
 
Lesley Griffiths AM 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 
14 May 2020 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 7



 

 2 

PART 1 
 

1. Description 
 

The Bathing Water (Amendment) (Wales) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020 
amend the start date of the bathing season in Wales for the year 2020 by 
amending regulation 4 of the Bathing Water Regulations 2013 (“the 2013 
Regulations”).  As a result of this amendment the start date of the bathing 
season in Wales for the year 2020 will be 22 June instead of 15 May (as it will 
remain for each year thereafter), therefore shortening the bathing season in 
Wales for the year 2020.    
 

The 2013 Regulations implement the Bathing Water Directive 2006/7/EC (“the 
Directive”). The aim of the Directive is to protect human health by requiring 
Member States to identify popular bathing waters, monitor their water quality, 
keep bathers well informed about water quality standards and endeavour over 
time to achieve good water quality at all identified bathing sites. 
 
This amendment is part of the Welsh Government’s response to the spread of 
severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) in Wales.   
 

 
2. Matt
[...]

 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Cyllid a’r Trefnydd  
Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  

Pack Page 12



 

SL(5)531 – The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2020 

Background and Purpose 

The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2020 (“the Order”) makes provision about the minimum rates of 

remuneration and other terms and conditions of employment for agricultural workers. The Order revokes 

and replaces the Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2019 with changes which include increases to the 

2019 minimum hourly rates for agricultural workers. 

This Order is made under sections 3, 4(1) and 17 of the Agricultural Sector (Wales) Act 2014.  

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

Three technical points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this 

instrument: 

Standing Order 21.2(v) – that for any particular reason its form or meaning needs further 

explanation 

1. Article 2 of the Order sets out the definitions of terms used throughout the Order. It is stated in article 

2 that “the national minimum wage has the meaning given by section 10”. There is no other reference to 

the national minimum wage in the Order. Further, there is no reference to the legislation in which 

“section 10” can be found. Clarification is sought from the Welsh Government to confirm why this 

definition is included in the Order; and where “section 10” can be found and how this will be properly 

reflected in the Order.   

2. Further explanation is required in relation to why Article 15 of the Order sets significantly different 

wage deductions which are permitted to be made in respect of agricultural workers who receive the 

benefit of accommodation. 

Article 15(1) of the Order states that where in any week an employer provides an agricultural worker with 

a house for the whole of that week, the employer may deduct the sum of £1.50 from the agricultural 

worker’s wage payable for that week. Article 2 defines “a house” as “a whole dwelling 
[...]
ral employers.” The Explanatory Memorandum for the Order 

asserts that “any delay would penalise those agricultural workers who are currently being paid lower 

rates of pay than they would have anticipated receiving from 1 April 2020.” 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Government Response 

Given the current circumstances regarding coronavirus, a Welsh Government response is required as 

soon as is reasonably practicable in relation to each of the technical reporting points. 

Pack Page 14

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s100291/Letter%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Finance%20and%20Trefnydd%20-%2030%20March%202020.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s100289/EM%20SL5531%20-%20The%20Agricultural%20Wages%20Wales%20Order%202020.pdf


 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 4 May 2020 and reports to the Assembly in 

line with the reporting points above. 

 

Pack Page 15



Government Response: The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2020 

 

1. Standing Order 21.2(v) – that for any particular reason its form or meaning 
needs further explanation  

The reporting point is accepted.  

The provision will be considered afresh in any future agriculture orders made.  

 

2. Standing Order 21.2(v) – that for any particular reason its form or meaning 
needs further explanation 

The reporting point is not accepted.  

Where an agricultural worker is required to live in a dwelling house or other self-
contained accommodation by virtue of their contract of service for the proper or 
better performance of their duties, there is a mutual benefit to both parties. The 
agricultural worker is provided with the benefit of a house or other self-contained 
accommodation and the employer has the benefit of the agricultural worker living 
on site. Article 15(1) makes provision for a nominal deduction of £1.50 in 
recognition of this mutual benefit.  

The provision in article 15(2) recognises that other accommodation is provided at 
an inconvenience and at additional cost to the employer while also ensuring the 
agricultural worker is not subjected to excessive daily accommodation charges. 
The agricultural worker is free to take up the option of other accommodation in 
accordance with article 15(2) and subject to the provision in article 15(3) and (4), 
or to find their own accommodation.  

 

3. Standing Order 21.2(vii) – that there appear to be inconsistencies between 
the meaning of its English and Welsh texts 

The reporting point is accepted.  

The English and Welsh texts are not equivalent. A correction slip will be 
requested to correct the Welsh version of the Order.  

 

Pack Page 16



 

SL(5)540 – The Health Protection (Coronavirus  Restrictions) 

(Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) Regulations (“the 

principal regulations”) and came into force at 12.01 a.m. on 25 April 2020.  

The principal Regulations have previously been amended by the Health Protection (Coronavirus 

Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020 which came into force at 12.01 a.m. on 7 April 2020.  

Specifically, these Regulations amend regulation 3 (termination directions), regulations 4 – 6A (physical 

distancing requirement), regulation 8 (restrictions on being outside the place people live), regulation 10 

(enforcement) and make further minor and consequential amendments to the principal Regulations.  

These Regulations are made under sections 45C(1), (3)(c), 45F(2) and 45P of the Public Health (Control of 

Disease) Act 1984 (“the 1984 Act”). 

These Regulations are made in response to the serious and imminent threat to public health which is 

posed by the incidence and spread of severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) in 

Wales. 

The purpose of the principal Regulations, which these Regulations amend, is to: 

• put restrictions on the movement of individuals, setting out circumstances in which they may 

leave the place where they live and preventing gatherings of groups of more than two people, 

except in certain circumstances; and 

• require the closure of certain businesses and impose requirements on other businesses, as well as 

duties to close certain public footpaths and land, to protect against the risks to public health 

arising from coronavirus. 

The principal Regulations also revoked the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Business Closure) (Wales) 

Regulations 2020 (“the Business Closure Regulations”) and the Health Protection (Coronavirus: Closure of 

Leisure Businesses, Footpaths and Access Land) (Wales) Regulations 2020 (“the Leisure Businesses 

Regulations”). 

Procedure 

Made affirmative: the Regulations have already been made, but require Senedd approval for them to stay 

in force for more than 28 days. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Pack Page 17

Agenda Item 4.2



 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues or public 

policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

The Explanatory Memorandum that accompanies these Regulations sets out the Welsh Government’s 

assessment of the interference with certain individual rights under the Human Rights Act 1998 and the 

European Charter of Fundamental Rights.  

Whilst no specific articles are referred to in this Explanatory Memorandum, the Explanatory 

Memorandum to the Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2020, addressed that the following articles were engaged in respect of those Regulations: 
[...]
 restriction or 

requirement”.  For these purposes, a special restriction or requirement is “a restriction or requirement 

which can be imposed by a justice of the peace by virtue of section 45G(2), 45H(2) or 45I(2)” of the 1984 

Act.  Those restrictions and requirements include the closure of premises (section 45I(2)(a) of the 1984 

Act). 

The omission of section 45C(4)(d) of the 1984 Act from the list of enabling powers relied on by the Welsh 

Ministers was raised as a technical point that required further explanation.  A Welsh Government 

response to the point was received after the Committee considered the previous amending regulations.  

At the same time, the Welsh Government issued a response to the point raised in relation to the principal 

Regulations, which were the subject to a report to Members considered by Plenary. 

The Welsh Government response to the principal Regulations in relation to enabling powers stated that 

their view: 

Pack Page 18



 

“referring to section 45C(4) of the 1984 Act in relation to these Regulations would be unhelpful 

and inaccurate.  The examples given in that subsection are specific and do not reflect the wide-

ranging nature of the substantive provisions of the Regulations; provisions which we consider to 

be necessary and proportionate in light of the nature of the current health emergency and in 

line with the kind of provision envisaged by the UK Parliament when it enacted Part 2A of the 

1984 Act.” 

The Welsh Government's response is very clear and helpful, noting that the way sections 45C(1) and (3)(c) 

of the 1984 Act are drafted as broad enabling powers and that there is no need to specify section 

45C(4)(d) of the 1984 Act. 

In light of that helpful response, the only issue that remains is that the approach taken in relying on 

enabling powers for these Regulations, and the principal Regulations and previous amending 

regulations, is different to that taken in respect of the Business Closure Regulations and the Leisure 

Businesses Closure Regulations.  That does not affect the validity of these Regulations in any way, but it 

does give rise to inconsistency between the approach in these Regulations and the approach in the (now 

revoked) Business Closure Regulations and the Leisure Businesses Closure Regulations. 

A Government response is required in respect of the inconsistency between enabling powers relied upon 

in Welsh Government regulations.  

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

No implications are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Government Response 

A Welsh Government response is required. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 11 May 2020 and reports to the Senedd in 

line with the reporting points above. 

 

Pack Page 19



Government Response: The Health Protection (Coronavirus Restrictions) 
(Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020 

 

 

Merits Scrutiny 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives 
rise to issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Assembly. 

1.1. Senedd legal advisers have asked the Welsh Government to explain which 
specific articles the Welsh Government considers are engaged in respect of 
these Regulations, and to provide additional reasons to explain why the 
Welsh Government believes engaging these individual rights are justified for 
the purposes of these Regulations. 

1.2. The Government considers that the Regulations engage or, depending on 
circumstances may engage, the following convention rights as set out in 
Schedule 1 to the Human Rights Act: Article 5 (right to liberty); Article 8 (right 
to respect for private and family life); Article 9 (Freedom of religion); Article 11 
(Freedom of Assembly; Article 14 (Prohibition against discrimination) and 
Article 1 of the First Protocol (Protection of Property).   

1.3. The provisions 
[...]
al Regulations”),  

• the Health Protection (Coronavirus  Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2020, and 

• the current Amendment (No. 2) Regulations.   

2.2. They have therefore queried why that section was cited as an enabling power 
in relation to the Health Protection (Coronavirus, Business Closure) (Wales) 
Regulations 2020 and the Health Protection (Coronavirus: Closure of Leisure 
Businesses, Footpaths and Access Land) (Wales) Regulations 2020 (both 
revoked on 26 March 2020 by the principal Regulations). 

2.3. The revoked Regulations were made in extreme haste and it was considered 
at the time to be prudent to follow the citation of powers in the Health 

Pack Page 21



Protection (Coronavirus, Business Closure) (England) Regulations 2020 
which were being produced in a similarly hasty manner to the same timetable 
as the equivalent Welsh regulations.  In the subsequent days the Welsh 
Government was able to consider the enabling powers in the 1984 Act in 
more detail.  We agree that the citation of section 45C(4)(c) did not affect the 
validity of the Regulations in question however we considered that in the 
subsequent Regulations it was preferable to cite only the relevant powers. 

 

Pack Page 22



 

 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT 

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

TITLE  

 

The Regulation (EC) No 1370/2007 (Public Service Obligations In 

Transport) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 

DATE  

 

12 May 2020  

 

 

BY 

 

Rebecca Evans AS, Minister for Finance and Trefnydd  

 
The Regulation (EC) No 1370/2007 (Public Service Obligations In Transport) 
(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020 
 
The Law which is being amended: 
 
Regulation (EC) No 1370/2007 of the European Parliament and of the Council on 
public passenger transport services by rail and by road.  

 
Any impact the SI may have on the Welsh Parliament’s legislative competence 
and/or the Welsh Ministers’ executive competence 
 
Regulation 1370/2007 is a dir
[...]
n  

Date of consideration by the House of Lords 
Secondary Legislation Scrutiny Committee 

Not known  

Commentary  
 
These Regulations were made by the UK Government on 11 May 2020 
under section 8 of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018. 
 
Regulation 1370/2007  is a directly applicable EU Regulation that sets out 
the conditions under which “competent authorities” may award Public 
Service Obligation (PSO) contracts to bus operators and to train operating 
companies (TOCs) outside the general procurement and state aid rules 
applicable under EU and domestic law. 
 
Regulation (EC) No 1370/2007 of the European Parliament and of the 
Council of 23 October 2007 on public passenger transport services by rail 
and by road (the EU Regulation) contains a number of provisions which 
would be deficient when the EU Regulation becomes retained EU law. 
 

Pack Page 26



The purpose of these amendments is to correct these deficiencies. For 
example: 
 

− reference to the EU Regulation operating “in accordance with the 
rules of Community law” is removed, 

− “competent authority” will be defined by reference to a “public 
authority” rather than a “public authority of a Member State”, 

− reference to amounts in Euros will change to reference to amounts 
in GB pounds. 

 
Legal Advisers agree with the statement laid by the Welsh Government 
dated 12 May 2020 regarding the effect of these Regulations.  
 
We note, in particular, that these Regulations do not deal with references 
to state aid in the EU Regulation, and that those references will be 
addressed separately. 
 
We also note that a draft of these Regulations was laid before the UK 
Parliament for sifting on 16 March 2020, but the Welsh Government did 
not lay the written statement before the Senedd until 12 May 2020. Under 
Standing Order 30C, relevant written statements should be laid  
before the Senedd normally within three working days of the draft 
Regulations being laid before UK Parliament. 
 
The ab
[...]
raeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
Mick Antoniw AM  
Chair  
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
 

14 May 2020 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Mick,  
 
Thank you for your letter of 9 April, regarding the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the 
Environment Bill.  As you will be aware scrutiny of the Bill is currently paused and 
subsequently a revised reporting date has been agreed for the Committee’s report. I am 
grateful for the Committee’s understanding of the impact of the unprecedented 
circumstances we find ourselves in and for allowing me to submit my responses by 
correspondence.  
 
I have provided additional information as requested in the attached document. 
 
Regards, 

 
Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 
 
 
  

Pack Page 32

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales


2 

 

Responses to Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee questions on the 
Legislative Consent Memorandum for the UK Environment Bill 
 
General 
 
1. Do you consider that the Bill, and all of the provisions contained within it, are 
necessary? If so, could you explain why. 
 
I am unable to comment on the wider Bill as this is a matter for the UK Government. 
However, in respect of provisions included in the Bill for Welsh Ministers, I can confirm I 
consider these to be necessary. 
 
The Environment Bill supports the UK’s collective obligation to transpose the EU’s Circular 
Economy Package (CEP).  In addition to meeting the needs of the CEP provisions, the Bill 
will also support Wales’s ambition to move to a more Circular Economy.  It provides the 
legislative tools to support how we tackle waste crime, littering, improve recycling
[...]
tiveness of the land drainage rates & levies provisions will be assessed by the 
introduction of a more consistent mechanism for review. 
 
Accessibility 
 
27. How will you ensure that the provisions in the Bill, and the subordinate legislation 
made under it, are accessible to stakeholders and to the wider public? 
 
As regulations are developed to enact the powers in the Bill our usual call for evidence, 
engagement and consultation processes will be followed. 
 
28. Are you concerned that having these provisions in UK legislation will have a 
negative impact on the accessibility of the law, at a time when the Welsh Government 
is seeking to make Welsh law more accessible? 
 
We have considered accessibility of law to be a key consideration in taking powers in this 
Bill.   As much of the legislation being amended operates on, at a minimum, an England and 
Wales basis using the UK Bill to make these amendments ensure there are not multiple 
similar amendments to a single provision, making it more accessible for the user. 
 
In light of the Counsel General’s programme for codification, we of course will consider at 
some point in the future how we can make environmental law in Wales more coherent and 
accessible. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 51



LEGISLATIVE CONSENT MEMORANDUM 
 

FIRE SAFETY BILL 
 
 

1. This legislative consent memorandum is laid under Standing Order (“SO”) 
29.2. SO29 prescribes that a legislative consent memorandum must be 
laid, and a legislative consent motion may be tabled, before the National 
Assembly for Wales if a UK Parliamentary Bill makes provision in relation 
to Wales for any purpose within, or which modifies the legislative 
competence of the National Assembly. 

 
2. The Fire Safety Bill (“the Bill”) was introduced in the House of Commons 

on 19 March 2020. The Bill can be found at 
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/cbill/58-01/0121/cbill_2019-
20210121_en_1.htm. 

 
Policy Objectives 
 
3. The UK Government’s s
[...]
r responsible persons taking corrective action in 
light of such assessments, eg to remove combustible cladding 
(although some such measures may already be necessary to 
comply with building regulations). 

• Fire and Rescue Authorities undertaking more wide-ranging 
inspections of blocks of flats, including the features of each building 
stipulated in the Bill.  
 

14. The Home Office is preparing a regulatory impact assessment for the Bill, 
in consultation with Welsh Government officials.   

 
Conclusion 
 
15. It is the view of the Welsh Government that it is appropriate to deal with 

these provisions in this UK Bill as will make sensible and important 

Pack Page 55



changes to fire safety law far sooner than could be achieved by separate 
legislation for Wales.   

 
 
Hannah Blythyn AM 
Deputy Minister for Housing and Local Government 
April 2020 
 

Pack Page 56



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 10By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 70

Agenda Item 11 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 159

Agenda Item 12By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(5)549 - The Bathing Water (Amendment) (Wales) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 3
	CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 4
	CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 5

	4.1 SL(5)531 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2020
	CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 7

	4.2 SL(5)540 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus  Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) (No. 2) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 9

	5.1 WS-30C(5)160 - The Regulation (EC) No 1370/2007 (Public Service Obligations In Transport) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020
	CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 11

	6.1 Letter from the Counsel General: Joint Ministerial Committee (EU Negotiations)
	CGMET to Chair 20 May E (003).pdf
	CGMET response to CDL JMC(EN) May 2020.pdf
	200520 - CG - Written Statement - JMC(EN) - English.pdf
	WRITTEN STATEMENT
	BY
	THE WELSH GOVERNMENT


	8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Environment Bill - consideration of correspondence
	9 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Fire Safety Bill
	CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 15
	CLA(5)-16-20 – Paper 16

	10 SICM(5)28 - The Direct Payments to Farmers (Legislative Continuity) Act 2020 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2020 - consideration of draft report
	11 Making Justice work in Wales - briefing from the Committee's expert adviser
	12 Making Justice work in Wales - update briefing



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 1 June 2020 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6348 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw MS (Chair) 

Suzy Davies MS 

Carwyn Jones MS 

Dai Lloyd MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Nia Moss (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser) 

Ms Sarah Nason (Expert Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair confirmed that, in accordance with Standing Order 34.19, he had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health. 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/6348


 

 

  

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)547 - The Community Health Councils (Constitution, Membership and 

Procedures) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)549 - The Bathing Water (Amendment) (Wales) (Coronavirus) Regulations 

2020  

The Committee considered the instrument and will consider further when the Welsh 

Government response is received. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

4.1 SL(5)531 - The Agricultural Wages (Wales) Order 2020  

Under Standing Order 17.24A, Suzy Davies MS declared an interest. 

  

The Committee considered the Government response and sought clarification on a 

matter relating to agricultural worker accommodation. 

4.2 SL(5)540 - The Health Protection (Coronavirus  Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) 

(No. 2) Regulations 2020  

The Committee considered the Government response. 

  

The Chair noted the Committee’s scheduled evidence session with the Minister for 

Health and Social Services on 8 June, relating to the Health Protection (Coronavirus  

Restrictions) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2020, as amended. 



 

 

5 Written statements under Standing Order 30C  

5.1 WS-30C(5)160 - The Regulation (EC) No 1370/2007 (Public Service Obligations In 

Transport) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2020  

The Committee noted the written statement and commentary. 

6 Paper(s) to note  

6.1 Letter from the Counsel General: Joint Ministerial Committee (EU Negotiations)  

The Committee noted the letter. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

8 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Environment Bill - 

consideration of correspondence  

The Committee considered correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy 

and Rural Affairs and discussed matters to be included in the Committee’s report on 

the LCM for the Environment Bill. 

9 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Fire Safety Bill  

The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum and will consider its 

draft report at a future meeting. 

10 SICM(5)28 - The Direct Payments to Farmers (Legislative Continuity) 

Act 2020 (Consequential Amendments) Regulations 2020 - 

consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered and agreed its draft report. Members noted the report 

would be laid in due course. 



 

 

11 Making Justice work in Wales - briefing from the Committee's expert 

adviser  

The Committee’s expert adviser provided a briefing to Members on the work she has 

undertaken as part of the Committee’s inquiry. 

12 Making Justice work in Wales - update briefing  

The Committee considered the briefing from Senedd researchers. 

Members noted that legal advisers had provided clarification on the 

Regulated Services (Service Providers and Responsible Individuals) (Wales) 

(Amendment) (Coronavirus) Regulations 2020 as requested at the meeting 

on 18 May. 


